Gerätebeschreibung
221042   01/96
Einphasiger Drehmomentsteller
KDS 5-400 für Drehfeldmagnete
Alle Rechte vorbehalten. Ohne vorherige ausdrückliche schriftliche Genehmigung darf kein Teil dieser
Gerätebeschreibung vervielfältigt, reproduziert, in einem Informationssystem gespeichert oder verarbeitet
oder in anderer Form weiter übertragen werden.
Die technischen Daten und Maßangaben sind sorgfältig erstellt. Irrtümer müssen wir uns vorbehalten,

Connection  screw terminals
Installation position arbitrary
2.4. Type code
K D S 5 - 4 0 0 - /
Additional designations
SI: External setpoint current
HI: Ramp-function generator (ramp time)
Modification ID
(not used)
Line voltage
Rated current
Type designation
Page 4                                                                                          Unit description 221042E          3/96
GEORGII KOBOLD August Heine GmbH & Co, 70771 Leinfelden-Echterdingen, Tel. 07 11/7 59 03-0, Fax 07 11/7 59 03 53
2.5. Indicators and controls
2.5.1. Light emitting diodes H1 and H2
H1 green: Unit in operation
H2 yellow: No significance for the user
2.5.2. Selector switch W12 for line voltage
The unit is set to the line voltage with the jumper W12.
Position 1: Line voltage 400 ... 460 V AC (standard setting)
Position 2: Line voltage 230 ... 380 V AC
2.5.3. Selector switch W34 for line frequency
The unit is set to the line frequency with the jumper W34.
Position 3: Line frequency 60 Hz
Position 4: Line frequency 50 Hz (standard setting)
2.5.4. Trimming resistor R22 for minimum torque
The setting range of the output voltage can be limited to a minimum value with trimmer R22.
In this way a defined minimum torque can be set for the setpoint 0%.
2.5.5. Trimming resistor R18 for maximum torque
The setting range of the output voltage can be limited to a maximum value with trimmer R18.
In this way a defined maximum torque can be set for the setpoint 100%.
2.5.6. Trimming resistor R31 for modulation limitation
The maximum output voltage is preset with trimmer R31 in the factory in order to avoid overload of the
torque adjuster on the part of the user. The trimming resistor is lacquered and should be adjusted only in
special cases.
2.5.7. Trimming resistor R36 for basic voltage setting
The basic voltage of the control IC and thus the entire modulation range of the adjuster can be shifted down
or up with trimmer R36. The trimming resistor is lacquered and should be adjusted only in special cases.
2.5.8. Trimming resistor R23 for ramp time
The ramp time of the ramp-function generator can be set in the range of 0 to 10 seconds with the trimmer
R23. The trimmer is equipped only for the additional option "HI" (see type code).
Unit description 221042E          3/96                                                                                             Page 5
GEORGII KOBOLD August Heine GmbH & Co, 70771 Leinfelden-Echterdingen, Tel. 07 11/7 59 03-0, Fax 07 11/7 59 03 53
3. Start-up
Before starting up the unit it is essential to check whether the selector switch W12 is set to the correct line
voltage and the selector switch W34 to the correct line frequency.
An incorrect setting can lead to faulty operation or to destruction of the unit !
3.1. Motor connection
The torque adjuster and the torque motor should basically be connected in a condition without voltage. Fig.
1 shows the connection in star and delta connection for clockwise and counterclockwise running. Shielding
the motor supply cable is recommended to suppress interference fields. Connect the shielding on both sides
to zero potential (protective conductor PE).
3.2. Setpoint connection